

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 6686 OF 2025**

Kishor Dagdu Shirke & Ors

...Petitioners

***Versus***

Apex Grievance Redressal Committee & Ors

...Respondents

---

**Mr. Rohan Cama, a/w Anish Karande, Bhushra S, i/b Anil Wagh, for the Petitioners.**

**Mr. Abhijit Patil, i/b Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy), for Respondent-AGRC.**

**Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, AGP for Respondent No.2.**

**Mr. Vishwanath Patil (through VC), a/w Akshay Naidu for Respondent Nos.2 & 3-SRA.**

**Mr. Shanay Shah, a/w Shradha Achliya, i/b Sapna Rachure for Respondent No.4.**

---

**CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**

**DATE : MAY 28, 2025**

**(VACATION COURT)**

**PC :**

1. In this matter a notice dated May 19, 2025 has been received, scheduling a demolition for today i.e. May 28, 2025.
2. On the face of it, without getting into the merits of the matter, it is apparent that the order of the Apex Grievance Redressal Committee that is impugned, was passed on the cusp of the commencement of the vacation and the matter has been considered today for the first time.

Various contentions have been raised on behalf of the Petitioners while many of these contentions are met with equally resounding objections from the Respondents. These would require some consideration by the Regular Bench, since evidently there is a lot of history and baggage to the matter.

3. In these circumstances, without pronouncing upon or even intending to influence the merits of the matter, purely for convenience, considering that a demolition is scheduled for today, with unseasonal rains have broken out in Mumbai this week, the matter is stood over for consideration by the Regular Bench on June 12, 2025.

4. The SRA and the Developer are requested to postpone the demolition to a date after June 12, 2025, so that the regular Court has opportunity to consider the strength or lack of it in the contentions raised on behalf of the Petitioners.

5. With the aforesaid observations, stand over to ***June 12, 2025***.

6. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[ **SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.** ]

Page 2 of 2

---

May 28, 2025