

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6686 OF 2025**

Kishor Dagdu Shirke and others ... Petitioners
vs.
Apex Grievance Redressal Committee and others ... Respondents

**AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 6718 OF 2025**

Lenzil Leo Fernandes and others ... Petitioners
vs.
Apex Grievance Redressal Committee and others ... Respondents

Mr. Akash Rebello a/w. Mr. Paras Gosar and Mr. Nadeem Shams, i/b. Anil Wagh for petitioner on WP/6686/2025.

Mr. Manish Tomar a/w. Mr. Yogesh Samant, i/b. Mr. Devendra Mishra for petitioner in WP/6718/2025.

Mr. J. G. Aradwad (Reddy) for respondent No.1-AGRC in both the petitions.

Ms. Nidhi Chauhan a/w. Mr. Akshay Naidu, i/b. Mr. Vishwanath Patil for respondent Nos.2 and 3-SRA.

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr. Shanay Shah and Ms. Shradha Anchiliya, i/b. Ms. Sapana Rachure for respondent No.4.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : 12th JUNE, 2025

P.C. :

. In this petition, on 28.05.2025, the Vacation Court (Coram: Somasekhar Sundaresan, J) simply adjourned the hearing to today and further requested the SRA and the developer to postpone the demolition to a date after today i.e. 12.06.2025.

2. Today when the petition is called out for hearing, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that when a substantive

writ petition bearing Writ Petition (Lodging) No.16256 of 2025 filed by the petitioners herein along with others, challenging notification dated 23.05.2022 issued by the respondent authority, was taken up for consideration, the Division Bench of this Court, on 10.06.2025, permitted the petitioners to withdraw the writ petition with liberty to raise the contentions raised therein, in the instant writ petition, challenging an order dated 06.05.2025 passed by the Apex Grievance Redressal Committee (AGRC).

3. In the light of the liberty granted by the Division Bench of this Court, the learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission to amend the writ petition, in order to incorporate challenge to the notification dated 23.05.2022 along with other prayers. The draft amendment tendered on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record.

4. In the interest of justice, the said request is allowed. Leave is granted to the petitioners to amend the writ petition within one week from today. Re-verification is dispensed with.

5. The respondents are granted time of one week thereafter to file reply affidavits, if any, in response to the amended writ petition.

6. List for further consideration/hearing on 30.06.2025 at 03:00 p.m, with Writ Petition No.6718 of 2025.

7. In the light of the request made by this Court in paragraph No.4 of the order dated 28.05.2025, the same is reiterated to postpone the demolition to a date beyond 30.06.2025.

(MANISH PITALE, J)